
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Scrutiny Panel – Food Poverty

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on

20 November 2019 at 6pm
George Candler
Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone  who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  For further 
information regarding Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food Poverty please visit the 
website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Panel   

Chair Councillor Dennis Meredith
Panel Members Councillor Mohammed Azizur Rahman ( Aziz)

Councillor Alan L Bottwood
Councillor Emma Roberts
Councillor Cathrine Russell
Councillor Zoe Smith

Co-opted Member Paul Foster, Emmanuel Church
Clive Ireston, Northamptonshire Food Poverty 
Network

Calendar of meetings   

Date Room  
25 November 2019   6:00 pm
14 January 2020
  2 March
31 March

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food 
Poverty
Agenda

Item No 
and Time

Title Pages Action required 

1.  
6pm

Apologies The Chair to note apologies for 
absence.

1.  Apologies The Chair to note apologies for 
absence.

2.  Deputations and Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address 
requests.

The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes per 
speaker per item.  You are not required 
to register your intention to speak in 
advance but should arrive at the 
meeting a few minutes early, complete 
a Public Address Protocol and notify the 
Scrutiny Officer of your intention to 
speak.

3.  Minutes 1 - 5 The Scrutiny Panel to approve the 
minutes of the meeting held on 25 
September 2019.

4.  
6:05pm

Witness Evidence 7 - 28 The Scrutiny Panel to receive a 
response to its core questions from a 
number of key expert advisors:

 Director, Education Services, 
Northamptonshire County 
Council

 Director of Public Health, 
Northamptonshire County 
Council

 Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Northamptonshire 
County Council

 Director of Children’s Services, 
Northamptonshire 

 Chief Executive, NPH
5.  Published reports and data

5 (a)  
7:20pm

NEU Councillors Network:  
Statistical data:  Regional 
estimates; East Midlands  Child 
Poverty (2019)

29 - 31

5 (b)  
7:30pm

UN Report:  Food Poverty 33 - 34

5 (c)  Trussell Trust:  Food Bank 35 - 36

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food 
Poverty

7:40pm Statistics

5 (d)  
7:50pm

House of Commons Library:  
Food Banks in the UK

37 - 38

5 (e)  
8:00pm

Institute for Fiscal Studies 
Report:  Living Standards, 
poverty and inequality in the 
UK: 2019

39 - 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food Poverty Minutes - Wednesday, 25 September 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - FOOD POVERTY

Wednesday, 25 September 2019

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

APOLOGIES            

CO-OPTED   
MEMBER:

Witnesses

Officers  

Councillor Graham Walker (Chair) ,  Councillors Alan Bottwood, 
Emma Roberts and Zoe Smith

Councillor Cathrine Russell

Paul Foster

Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Cabinet Member – Housing and 
Wellbeing
Councillor Anna King, Cabinet Member –  Community Engagement 
and Safety
Phil Harris, Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing
Vicki Rockall, Community Engagement and Safety Manager
Robin Bates, Head of Revenues and Benefits, LGSS

Geraldine Mahney, Customer Services Manager
Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager

Councillor Jane Birch - Observing

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Bottwood declared an interest as a Board Member of NPH. This declaration 
was for the life of this Scrutiny Review.

2         DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES

There were none.

3          MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2019 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record.

4            WITNESS EVIDENCE

1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food Poverty Minutes - Wednesday, 25 September 2019

Councillor Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing, and Phil Harris, Head of 
Housing and Wellbeing provided a verbal response to the core questions of the Scrutiny 
Panel:

Key points:

 Hunger in young people can be seen as malnutrition and also slower development. 
Hunger in schools has an impact on education and concentration.

 There is a stigma around poverty
 Poor quality food is also poor value for money
 Zero hours contract often have an impact on poverty and food poverty
 There is a good referral system into food banks
 Help is available regarding budgeting from organisations such as CAB, Housing 

and Money Advice and Community Law
 A key role is to raise awareness and understanding around the causes and impact 

of poverty and food poverty.  Phil Harris advised that the Night Shelter is a good 
example of the positive impact good quality food can have on people’s health and 
esteem

 Initiatives are in place as schools for those children that come in hungry such as 
free breakfast clubs.  They are therefore provided with both a free breakfast and a 
free lunch during school days.

 NPH runs a food bank and also makes referrals. It is a food bank for Council 
tenants.

Phil Harris confirmed that he would provide a comprehensive written response to the core 
questions

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

 There is a need to maximise people’s income
 It was noted that Northamptonshire Food Poverty had commented that there are 

just under 12,000 children living in poverty
 There is a need to de-stigmatise food poverty and provide assistance to the 

community
 In response to a query, Phil Harris confirmed that the Child Poverty Action Group 

had identified that 1:4 children are living in poverty
 Councillor Roberts confirmed that she would provide details of the research that NTI 

undertook regarding poverty statistics
 It was confirmed that the Chief Executive of NPH would be invited to attend a future 

meeting of the Scrutiny Panel and provide a response to the core questions
 Paul Foster, Co Optee, provided details of the Holiday Club that he co-runs with 

Growing Together. It is held at Blackthorn Community Centre and provided 
activities and lunch over the summer holidays. This club is very well received by the 
Community.

 In answer to a question, Phil Harris advised that many homeless people are not 
receiving any benefits and a lot are suffering from extreme malnutrition

2



Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food Poverty Minutes - Wednesday, 25 September 2019

 Phil Harris confirmed that bed and breakfast accommodation has not been used 
very much for homeless families over the last 18 months.  35 hours of outreach 
work is provided on the streets each week.

 In response to a query, Phil Harris confirmed that should a family present as 
homeless at the One Stop Shop they wold be provided with food free of charge and 
officers would then assess their needs.

 The Scrutiny Panel referred to the “Pop Up” food bank that staff in the One Stop 
Shop and Customer Services provide by donating food each month. It was queried 
whether this could become a Statutory provision.  The Chair suggested that this 
could be considered as a potential recommendation of the final report such as “ that 
it is investigated the element of food that is provided by staff at the One Stop Shop.”

 It was confirmed that individuals are referred to food banks around the borough and 
the One Stop Shop “food supply” is only emergency supply

 In the run up to Unitary there is a need to consider joint responsibility of Agencies 
regarding homelessness, poverty and food poverty.

 The Chair advised the Scrutiny Panel to contact the Head of Housing and Wellbeing 
should they want to visit the Night Shelter

Councillor Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing, and Phil Harris, Head of 
Housing and Wellbeing were thanked for their informative address;

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review

That the Chief Executive, NPH, is invited to attend a future meeting of this 
Scrutiny Panel to provide a response to the core questions

Robin Bates, Head of Revenues and Benefits, LGSS, addressed the Scrutiny Panel.  Key 
points:

 Revenues and Benefits does not have a direct statutory responsibility for food 
poverty; it administers the benefit system and collects Council Tax.  The benefits 
system changed in 2009 and Robin Bates commented on the contributory factor 
this has in relation to poverty.

 There will be full migration to Universal Credit from December 2019.
 As of 16 September 2019 there were 11,350 claims for housing benefit, in May 

2019 it had been 14,000.
 There is a five week waiting period for Universal Credit that has been causing 

issues and problems.  Money management support is important for example pay 
bills such as rent first.

 Childcare costs are paid four weeks in arrears.
 Since 2009 there have been other Welfare Reforms such as a freeze on the 

indexation for rents. There is also the bedroom tax, and a cap to Benefits.
 There is £9 million outstanding in Housing Benefit.
 1,192 discretionary housing payments were made last year
 A Council Tax Reduction Scheme is in place; everyone now has to pay at least 35% 

of the Council Tax bill for their property but some Groups are protected.

3



Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food Poverty Minutes - Wednesday, 25 September 2019

 A Vulnerable Persons Policy is in place and an Income Assessment is undertaken.

The Scrutiny Panel asked questions, made comment and heard:

 There are around 14,500 court summons each year.
 Since 2015, The Authority collects itself or uses debt collectors.
 Revenues and Benefits do signpost individuals to the relevant Agencies and 

Groups.
 Northamptonshire County Council (NCC) receives localised funds, in 2013 it was 

capped and it is now often used for white goods, furniture etc.
 The Crisis Loan System is administered by NCC
 In response to a query regarding simplifying Council Tax forms, the Scrutiny Panel 

heard that this has been looked at and help is provided over the phone to 
customers.

 £400,000 has been given out in discretionary housing payments this year.
 The Scrutiny Panel suggested a potential recommendation of its final report that an 

information gathering session for all Councillors on the benefits system, in particular 
on Universal Credit (UC), is offered.

 NPH recognises that there is a 5 week wait from customers applying for UC to them 
receiving it.  Officers in the One Stop Shop can identify who has applied for UC and 
will put a stop on reminder letters during this period.   Customer Services deal with 
arrears up to £300; however, due to the wait in respect of UK this has been 
increased to £600. Rent Income Officers do not get involved until there are arrears 
of £600 in this respect.

The Scrutiny Panel recommended that the Chief Executive of NPH and the Chief 
Executive of CAAN is invited to attend a future meeting and provide a response to the core 
questions of the Scrutiny Panel.

Robin Bates, Head of Revenues and Benefits, LGSS, was thanked for his informative 
address.

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review.

Councillor Anna King, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Safety and Vicki 
Rockall, Community Engagement and Safety Manager presented their written response to 
the core questions, highlighting the salient points.

The Scrutiny Panel asked questions, made comment and heard:

 £900,000 has been awarded in grant funding in respect of food aid.
 The Cabinet Member confirmed that she would be meeting with the Director of 

RESTORE imminently regarding joint working

4



Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food Poverty Minutes - Wednesday, 25 September 2019

 The Co-Optee highlighted that there is a need to address child poverty separately 
from holiday hunger.  It was realised that breakfast clubs and free school meals 
address child food poverty in the week but it is not addressed at weekends.

 The work undertaken by Loughborough University on child poverty was highlighted.
 A potential recommendation of the final report was suggested that child poverty 

needs are included in any Strategy in relation to poverty.
 In response to a question regarding holiday hunger and its impact, the Scrutiny 

Panel heard a Working Group would be undertaking a mapping exercise.  The 
Working Group would include which schools provide breakfast clubs.  It was 
emphasised that NCC should hold this information and they would be asked to 
provide details to a future meeting. 

Councillor Anna King, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Safety and Vicki 
Rockall, Community Engagement and Safety Manager were thanked for their informative 
responses.

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review

5      SITE VISITS
The Chair presented the briefing note detailing the findings from the recent site visits 
highlighting the salient points.

In discussing the findings the Scrutiny Panel commented that around 30% of Council 
tenants are in receipt of Universal Credit and that is important that the Chief Executive of 
NPH attends a future meeting of this Scrutiny Panel.

AGREED: That the conclusions and recommendations detailed in briefing note were 
accepted for inclusion in the final report.  In addition it was agreed that a further 
recommendation would be considered for inclusion in the final report “ that the best use of 
fresh food donations is investigated.”

The meeting concluded at 8:10 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

SCRUTINY PANEL 1 – FOOD POVERTY

CORE QUESTIONS  – EXPERT ADVISORS

 

The Scrutiny Panel is currently undertaking a review:

 To examine the extent to which individuals and families are experiencing food 
poverty, the range of contributing factors and the changes that have been 
made to the way the Council and partners support residents during hardship.  

 To review the impact and concentration of food poverty across the Borough of 
Northampton

The required outcomes are:

 To make informed recommendations to all relevant parties on the most 
appropriate approaches to take to mitigate the impact of food poverty in 
Northampton.

 To make recommendations on how the specific issues in relation to food 
poverty are dealt with from now until the new Unitary Authority.  

   

7

Agenda Item 4



2

CORE QUESTIONS:

A series of key questions have been put together to inform the evidence base of the 
Scrutiny Panel: 

1. In your opinion, what are the main impacts of food poverty?

2. How widespread do you understand food poverty in the borough to be?

3. In your opinion does food poverty differ across the borough of Northampton 
and what are the reasons for this?

4. What strategic approaches are you aware of to tackle food poverty?

5. What approaches are in existence to reduce people’s dependency on food 
aid, such as Food Banks?

6. How do you understand food poverty is being addressed?

7. How can the Borough Council, together with its partners, can collectively 
respond to food poverty?

8. In your opinion what are the specific issues relating to food poverty?

9. Are you aware of the existence of “holiday hunger” and what is its impact?

10.  Please supply details of the support that your organisation or group offers?

11.  Please supply details of your thoughts on suggested solutions regarding food  
poverty.

12.Are you aware of the number of people who are registered for pupil premium?  
Please supply details.

13.Do you have further information or comments regarding food poverty which 
you would like to inform the Scrutiny Panel?

8



1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW 
[...]
free school meals.

7. How can the Borough Council, together with its partners, can 
collectively respond to food poverty?

Food poverty is an issue affecting the whole county and while there will be 
geographical and demographic variation the core issues, principles, actions and 
goals will be similar across all the boroughs and districts. 

With the move to the two unitary authorities a way forward could be to use this issue 
to come together across the County and consider the following actions for local 
authorities recommended by Sustain:

 Developing a food action plan to tackle food poverty
 Improving the uptake of Healthy Start vouchers
 Promoting breastfeeding via the Baby Friendly Initiative
 Harnessing the value of children’s centres
 Ensuring low-income families have adequate access to childcare
 Ensuring children’s access to food 365 days a year
 Becoming a Living Wage employer and promoting the Living Wage

18



11

 Ensuring all residents have physical access to good food
 Supporting and enhancing meals on wheels provision
 Supporting financial advice services and providing crisis support

8. In your opinion what are the specific issues relating to food poverty? 

Food poverty is a complex issue and so has multiple and overlapping causal factors 
and impacts on health and wellbeing.

As noted by the Trussell Trust there are a widening group of people affected by food 
poverty, destitution and hunger14. Those vulnerable to food poverty are likely to be 
disadvantaged in other ways that have a negative impact on health and wellbeing.  

Some specific associations with higher risk of food banks use include those who 
have a disability or health condition, lone parents and families with 3 or more 
children, those who have experienced adverse life events such as bereavement or 
loss of a job plays a role in food bank usage.

9. Are you aware of the existence of “holiday hunger” and what is its 
impact?

A national survey conducted by the NEU indicates teac
[...]
ient 

food intake Overweight

Nutrient 

deficiency

Underweight

Stress, anxiety and depression

H
E

A
L
T

H
 S

T
A

T
U

S

Why is Food Poverty important?

29



How can we measure Food Poverty?

Food Insecurity Experience Scale (FIES)

30



How is Northampton Borough affected?

• In 2015 the total number of people affected by income deprivation in 
Northampton was 27,279  (of whom 7,806 were children and 6,193  
older people).

• Approximately 4,000 children in the borough are eligible for Free 
School Meals*

• Based on national surveys 9,000 households in the borough may be 
affected by some degree of food insecurity

*note that universal infant free school meals not included

31



How is Northampton Borough affected?

32



What can we do to address Food Poverty?

• Collaborative/partnership approach

• Tackling the underlying causes of food poverty including increasing 
incomes by improving access to training, good quality jobs and access 
to benefits etc.

• Improving access to existing support for those at risk of food poverty
This includes improving uptake of free school meals, healthy start 
vouchers.

• Working at local community level on initiatives around food growing, 
cooking skills etc.

33



Summary

1. Measuring food poverty is challenging but government are 
collecting data from April 2019.

2. Health impacts of food insecurity are broad and complex. 

3. Causes of factors contributing to food insecurity/food poverty are 
multiple and complex.

4. Work to address this, therefore needs to be multi-level, multi-
agency; a whole system approach.

5. National organisations can support and provide useful guidance. 

34



1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

SCRUTINY PANEL 1 – FOOD POVERTY

CORE QUESTIONS  – EXPERT ADVISORS

CORE QUESTIONS: NPH RESPONSE

A series of key questions have been put together to inform the evidence base of the 
Scrutiny Panel: 

Definition

The Department of Health defines food poverty as: 

‘The ina
[...]
sselltrust.org/news-and-blog/latest-stats/end-year-stats/


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - FOOD POVERTY

20 NOVEMBER 2019

BRIEFING NOTE:   House of Commons Library – Food Banks in the UK

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 At its inaugural meeting, the Scrutiny Panel agreed that it would receive 
published reports regarding food poverty.

2 INFORMATION

2.1 The summary of the report detailed in the House of Commons Library – 
Food Banks in the UK (Published 1 October 2019):

 “The primary source of data on food bank use is the Trussell Trust. This 
national charity provides food parcels to people referred to it by professionals 
such as doctors, health visitors, social workers and the Citizens Advice who 
meet certain requirements. Other charities also operate food banks or similar 
services, but there is no centrally collected data on them, except in Scotland. 
The data used here is mostly from the Trussell Trust, and so it should be 
considered incomplete – there are some areas where the Trussell Trust does 
not operate, but where other services may have delivered food parcels.

This briefing has sections on:

 The 2000 food banks in the UK, of which 1,200 are run by the Trussell 
Trust and 800 are independent

 Food parcel distribution statistics including the 19% rise from April 2018 
to March 2019 in Trussell Trust figures

 Regional data; the North West being the part of the UK where the largest 
total number of Trussell Trust food parcels are distributed

 Food banks and parcels in Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland, with 
Scottish independent food banks being available in addition to Trussell 
Trust statistics, permitting a more complete picture

 Government introduction of food insecurity indicators, following an 
announcement made in February 2019

 Other food aid provision, such as meal providers, social supermarkets 
and initiatives aimed at school children”

2.2    The Briefing Paper makes specific reference to the research 
undertaken by the Trussell Trust, a briefing note detailing its research 
is contained in an earlier agenda item of this meeting.

2.3      A copy of the full report can be accessed here
47

Agenda Item 5d

https://researchbriefings.parliament.uk/ResearchBriefing/Summary/CBP-8585


2

3 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That the findings of the desktop research exercise informs the evidence 
base of the Scrutiny Review – Food Poverty:

Author: Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager, on behalf of Councillor Dennis 
Meredith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 1 – Food Poverty

29 October 2019  

48



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - FOOD POVERTY

20 NOVEMBER 2019

BRIEFING NOTE:   Institute for Fiscal Studies Report:  Living Standards, 
poverty and inequality in the UK: 2019

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 At its inaugural meeting, the Scrutiny Panel agreed that it would receive 
published reports regarding food poverty.

2 INFORMATION

2.1 The introduction of the report of the Institute for Fiscal Studies states:

“This report examines how living standards – most commonly measured by households’ 
incomes – have changed for different groups in the UK, and the consequences that 
these changes have for income inequality and for measures of deprivation and poverty. 
In this latest report, we focus in particular on those people who are poorest in society, 
with two of our three main chapters focusing on poverty. 

The analysis in this report is chiefly based on data from two UK household surveys. The 
first is the Family Resources Survey (FRS), a survey of around 20,000 households a 
year, which contains detailed information on different sources of household incomes. We 
use household income variables derived from the FRS by the UK government’s 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). These measures of incomes underlie the 
DWP’s annual statistics on the distribution of income, known as ‘Households Below 
Average Income’ (HBAI). The FRS/HBAI data are available for the years from 1994–95 
to 2017–
[...]
line income poverty. But these 
trends are changing: just as private renters and working households are making up an 
increasing share of those in headline income poverty, they are also making up an 
increasing share of those in severe poverty. 

As already stressed, drawing conclusions about those in severe poverty is made more 
challenging by the limitations of the data available. Some of these difficulties are at least 
partially surmountable. For example, the under-reporting of income could be made less 
acute if surveys were linked to administrative benefit and tax records. The increased use 
of internet shopping and credit and debit cards also may make higher-quality 
expenditure data possible. Surveys themselves could be improved by expanding the 
sample size and putting more resources into ensuring that as many households as 
possible respond. 

Such improvements would by no means solve every difficulty with the analysis of severe 
poverty, which is by its very nature a challenging topic to study. But the ability of 
policymakers to tackle severe poverty, should they want to do so, is somewhat 
dependent upon the quality of the data available.”

2.3 The full report can be accessed  here. 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That the findings of the desktop research exercise informs the evidence 
base of the Scrutiny Review – Food Poverty

 

Author: Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager, on behalf of Councillor Dennis 
Meredith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 1 – Food Poverty

28 October 2019  
51

https://www.ifs.org.uk/uploads/R157-Living-Standards-Poverty-and-Inequality-2019.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Witness Evidence
	NBC Food Poverty Submission core questions  -  PHealth final
	Food Poverty
	NBC Scrutiny Panel Nov 2019 Food Poverty core questions NPH response

	5a NEU Councillors Network:  Statistical data:  Regional estimates; East Midlands  Child Poverty (2019)
	Appendix A to briefing note 20 November

	5b UN Report:  Food Poverty
	5c Trussell Trust:  Food Bank Statistics
	5d House of Commons Library:  Food Banks in the UK
	5e Institute for Fiscal Studies Report:  Living Standards, poverty and inequality in the UK: 2019



Minutes of the meeting


1
Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food Poverty Minutes - Wednesday, 20 November 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - FOOD POVERTY

Wednesday, 20 November 2019

PRESENT:

Witnesses

Member of 
the public

Councillor Russell (Deputy Chair, in the Chair); Councillors Bottwood, 
Roberts and Smith and P Foster (Co Optee)

Rhosyn Harris, Consultant in Public Health
Deborah Mbonfona, Health Improvement
Mike Kay, Chief Executive, NPH
Nicky McKenzie, Assistant Director, NPH

Geraldine Mahney, Customer Services Manager
Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager
 

Robin Burgess, CEO, Hope Centre

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Dennis Meredith.  

2. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Robin Burgess, CEO of the Hope Centre, requested that this Panel takes full submission 
from the voluntary sector; community food and is offered by them their evidence is crucial. 
Gathering food to alleviate food poverty is a massive task and he urged the Panel to 
understand this and hear the full evidence.  

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillor Allan Bottwood declared an interest in as a Board Member of NPH.

3. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2019 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.  

4. WITNESS EVIDENCE
Rhosyn Harris and Deborah Mbofona highlighted the key points from the written evidence 
and gave a presentation which reflected Public Health’s definition of food poverty. They 
explained that Northampton had a 56% take up of Healthy Start Vouchers whilst the 
average is 52% nationally. 

The Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

The main barriers to partnership working are:

 There is lots of partnership working and work completed already 
 There is a need to being able to maintain ‘momentum’ 



2
Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food Poverty Minutes - Wednesday, 20 November 2019

A main barrier is leadership.  There is a need for strong leadership and a clear vision. 
Leaders should be drawn together to provide the necessary direction. Rhosyn Harris and 
Deborah Mbofona urged the Panel to recommend this in its final report.  It was emphasised 
that there is a need to have individuals with the relevant passion to lead e.g. Food Poverty 
Champions who can identify the partners who have the motivation and drive to bring all 
together.

The Panel supported the living wage employer. 
It was explained that means tested benefits do not consider those who are in work and in 
poverty but receive no benefits. 
The Health Protection Team has been in contact with all food banks but there was no 
compulsion for food banks to provide information on the number of food parcels that they 
provide.  The need for the Panel to receive details of the number of food parcels distributed 
was highlighted
The Emmanuel Church provides 40 parcels a week for around 100 people with referrals 
generally coming from schools. 
The Chair invited Robin Burgess to provide comment. Robin Burgess expanded further that 
more information would be required rather than just the amount of food bank parcels handed 
out, as at the Hope Centre, for example, 120 people come in for food daily whilst there is a 
separate food provision that helps 250 families per week. He added the following:

 That information could be provided via the groups
 It needs to be reviewed how much aid is given out and where and whether there is 

poor uptake and why 
 He would produce a written report explaining how the living wage would impact 

Robin Burgess further advised, that in his opinion, the impact of food deprivation meant 
children were living in relative poverty with 60% of the median income; this information could 
be provided to the Panel as he felt it was important so that the statistics could be cross 
referenced. He explained that food banks can’t always provide fresh provisions therefore an 
understanding of the types of food offered would be a useful question to ask as there has 
also been some work done regarding the nutritional value of the food. 

The Grow and Eat Project is also in operation. 

The Panel commented that there were lots of different Groups doing different things in 
relation to food distribution, which needed looking at collectively to ensure the sharing of 
information; which is very important across all of the Groups; as every Group needed to 
know about each other’s work so that there was no duplication. Expert advisors further 
commented and queried:

 How to improve our approaches to diverse ethnic groups. Northampton has a diverse 
population of 30% BAME 

 Should older people who find themselves on their own and running out of money had 
access to quality food 

 To ask the University if they would be interested in the future about doing a 
qualitative research paper regarding food poverty (it was suggested that there is 
liaison with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

 They were concerned regarding the cost of distribution of food from the Trussell 
Trust. Want to work with the existing food poverty network and they could also be a 
useful vehicle



3
Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food Poverty Minutes - Wednesday, 20 November 2019

Mike Kay and Nicky Mckenzie from NPH, highlighted the salient points from their written 
evidence. These included:

 90,000 households in the Borough may be affected by food poverty of which they 
support 9,000 who live in NBC homes

 They look to work in partnership with other bodies 
 In house NPH staff bring in food and create food parcels although they have now 

formalised this 
 NPH is an accredited living wage employer

The Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

 Volunteer tenants put the food parcels together however NPH delivers them which 
ensures dignity remains. Food parcels distributed by NPH was put in place due to the 
need for crisis intervention 

 Tenants are signposted to other sources of assistance i.e. Oasis House 
 The number of parcels and their locations is reported on a monthly basis and Mike 

Kay confirmed this could be shared with the Panel
 The difference between social rents and private rents was queried
 Cooking facilities are key and the Panel queried whether there are ways of educating 

people on how to cook and ensuring even older properties having full use of cookers
 How overcrowding impacts on food poverty was queried

Mike Kay and Nicky McKenzie explained that NBC sets the rent and NPH applies the policy. 
It was confirmed that the standard arrears letters went through Tenant Consultation Panel 
before the letters are sent out.  There is an escalation process, letters get firmer throughout 
the process and it was highlighted that tenants are encouraged to communicate with NPH. 
NPH is 100% decent homes compliant.  Lots of new kitchens had been put in by NPH, 
although kitchens do not generally have white goods fitted. Cross Street did however, have 
built in appliances. 

The Panel was further advised that there is a huge challenge regarding social versus 
statutory overcrowding as it is up to each Local Authority to decide which to apply.  NBC 
follows the statutory overcrowding guidelines.   NPH completes lots of analysis to avoid 
social overcrowding. NBC agreed that NPH could identify families who were socially 
overcrowded and allows them access to the housing register just for the Century House and 
Spring Boroughs schemes.  

The Help at Home Project is very good and helpful. 

There are two key ways that NPH provides assistance to vulnerable tenants who need extra 
support; it uses the housing register and identifies those who will struggle to get a tenancy 
and works with them prior to the tenancy agreement (6 weeks pre-settlement).  Assistance 
is provided, for example acquiring a bed, white goods etc. Should the tenant need ongoing 
support they will be referred to NPH Support Service, which works with them for up to 2 
years or with 4 weekly intervention. 

Mike Kay and Nicky McKenzie were thanked for their informative address.

AGREED:    That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review.
 



4
Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food Poverty Minutes - Wednesday, 20 November 2019

5. PUBLISHED REPORTS AND DATA

5.A NEU COUNCILLORS NETWORK:  STATISTICAL DATA:  REGIONAL 
ESTIMATES; EAST MIDLANDS  CHILD POVERTY (2019)

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review.  

5.B UN REPORT:  FOOD POVERTY
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 

5.C TRUSSELL TRUST:  FOOD BANK STATISTICS
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 

5.D HOUSE OF COMMONS LIBRARY:  FOOD BANKS IN THE UK
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 

5.E INSTITUTE FOR FISCAL STUDIES REPORT:  LIVING STANDARDS, POVERTY 
AND INEQUALITY IN THE UK: 2019

Councillor Emma Roberts raised queries regarding the report regarding Statutory versus 
Social overcrowding.

It was requested that the Head of Housing and Wellbeing is asked to attend the January 
2020 meeting to provide details of the Policy in relation to statutory and social overcrowding.

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
                      That the Head of Housing and Wellbeing is asked to attend the January 2020 
meeting to provide details of the Policy in relation to statutory and social overcrowding

At this point, the Chair conveyed her disappointment that not all expert advisors had been 
present and the meeting and she would liaise with the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee regarding contacting the organisation in this respect.
 

The meeting concluded at 7:20 pm


